

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.9 OF 2017  
IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.3384 OF 2011

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR. ... APPELLANT(S)  
VS.  
FCI MAZDOOR UNION & ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent, has moved the instant application, for disposal of the instant appeal, as having been rendered infructuous.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant, has placed reliance on an order dated 21.7.2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad (Lucknow Bench, Lucknow), whereby the main petition itself has been dismissed for want of prosecution. It is pointed out by the learned counsel for the applicant-respondent, that the challenge before this Court, is as against an order dated 30.8.2017, which is in the nature of an interim order, and had been passed in the main petition, before the High Court.
3. A submission has also been made before this Court, by the learned counsel for the applicant, that the factual position depicted in the application for early hearing, leaves no doubt, that the main Civil appeal No.3384/2011 has been rendered infructuous.

1

4. In view of the above, the civil appeal is disposed of as having been rendered infructuous, and as such, the application for early hearing stands disposed of.

.....CJI.

[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.

[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

.....J.

[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

New Delhi;

8 th

May, 2017.

2

ITEM NO.3 COURT NO.1 SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.9/2017 in Civil Appeal No(s).3384/2011

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FCI MAZDOOR UNION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For early hearing and office report)

Date : 08/05/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Applicant(s) Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Y. Prabhakara Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. Chiraranjan Addey,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.No.9/2017 and Civil Appeal No.3384/2011 are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

3

(Renuka Sadana )

Assistant Registrar